the City would like to enter into an amendment to the Contract (the "Amendment"), which

would provide the option of two (2) one-year extensions of the Contract on the same terms,

to be exercised at the City's sole discretion; and

WHEREAS, the cost to the City of the Amendment would be six hundred fifty-five

thousand, nine hundred seventy-five dollars ($655,975.00) per year; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works that the

City enter into the Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON

HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The Amendment to the Contract between the City and Willier Electric

Motor Repair Co., Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for two (2) one-

year extensions of the Contract (to be exercised at the City's sole discretion) at the cost of six

hundred fifty-five thousand, nine hundred seventy-five dollars ($655,975.00) per year is

hereby approved, and the City is hereby authorized and directed to execute as many copies of

said Amendment, as well as all additional undertakings related thereto, as may be necessary.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage by City Council and